

No. 18-3322

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**LOCAL 702, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, AFL-CIO,
Petitioner**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent**

and

**CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS D/B/A ILLINOIS CONSOLIDATED
TELEPHONE COMPANY,
Intervenor**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

REBECCA J. JOHNSTON
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-1066**

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE

Deputy General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background; Consolidated employees strike.....	4
B. Hudson follows replacement workers on a public highway, maneuvers in front of them, and deliberately blocks their company truck.....	4
C. Consolidated discharges Hudson for her serious strike-related misconduct	6
II. The Board’s initial Decision and Order	7
III. The D.C. Circuit’s opinion and remand order	8
IV. The Board’s Supplemental Decision and Order on remand.....	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Standard of review	12
Argument.....	13
The Board had a rational basis for concluding that Consolidated did not violate Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discharging Hudson for engaging in serious strike-related misconduct.....	13
A. A striking employee who engages in serious misconduct loses the Act’s protection	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
B. Hudson lost the Act's protection when she engaged in serious strike-related misconduct while traveling at high speed on a public highway.....	16
C. The Union's arguments are unavailing	20
1. The Union's claim that the Board promulgated an impermissible <i>per se</i> rule is jurisdictionally barred and fails on the merits.....	21
2. The Board's decision is consistent with precedent.....	27
3. The Board's decision is supported by substantial evidence	30
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Altorfer Mach. Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 130 (2000)	27
<i>Assoc. Grocers of New England, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 562 F.2d 1333 (1st Cir. 1977)	26
<i>AutoNation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Axelson, Inc.</i> , 285 NLRB 862 (1987)	14
<i>Batesville Casket Co.</i> , 303 NLRB 578 (1991)	27, 28, 31
<i>California Acrylic Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 150 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings</i> , 268 NLRB 1044 (1984), <i>enforced</i> , 765 F.2d 148 (9th Cir. 1985)	7, 8, 11, 15, 26, 27
<i>Cincinnati Newspaper Guild, Local 9 v. NLRB</i> , 938 F.2d 284 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Columbia Portland Cement Co. v. NLRB</i> , 915 F.2d 253 (6th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Consolidated Communications, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3, 8, 9, 13, 20, 25, 27, 29, 34
<i>Consolidated Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 192 NLRB 982 (1971)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Contractors' Labor Pool, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 323 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22, 23
<i>Cook Paint & Varnish Co. v. NLRB</i> , 648 F.2d 712 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency</i> , 340 NLRB 1019 (2003).....	15, 18
<i>FedEx Freight E., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 431 F.3d 1019 (7th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Furniture Rentors of Am., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 36 F.3d 1240 (3d Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 309 NLRB 31 (1992), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Local 14, United Paperworkers Int'l Union v. NLRB</i> , 4 F.3d 982 (1st Cir. 1993).....	13, 19
<i>Kankakee-Iroquois County Employer Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.2d 1091 (7th Cir. 1987).....	12, 13
<i>Local 357, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. NLRB</i> , 365 U.S. 667 (1961).....	24
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	14
<i>Multi-Ad Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 255 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2001).....	27, 30, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Conference of Firemen & Oilers, SEIU, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 145 F.3d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. NLRB</i> , 738 F.2d 1404 (4th Cir. 1984)	15, 18
<i>NLRB v. A & T Mfg. Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 148 (6th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>NLRB v. Augusta Bakery Corp.</i> , 957 F.2d 1467 (7th Cir. 1992)	12, 13, 15, 22, 30
<i>NLRB v. Champion Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 223 (7th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>NLRB v. Deutsch Post Glob. Mail, Ltd.</i> , 315 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Fed. Sec., Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 375 (1967).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Howard Immel, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 1996)	21, 23
<i>NLRB v. International Van Lines</i> , 409 U.S. 48 (1972).....	14
<i>NLRB v. KSM Indus., Inc.</i> , 682 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2012)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Moore Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1978)	15
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Local Union No 449, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Vill. IX, Inc.</i> , 723 F.2d 1360 (7th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>NLRB v. Burnup & Sims</i> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964).....	8-9, 18
<i>Nova S.E. Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Oldwick Materials, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 732 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Oneita Knitting Mills, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 375 F.2d 385 (4th Cir. 1967)	13, 16, 18, 19, 28
<i>Ornamental Iron Work Co.</i> , 295 NLRB 473 (1989)	28
<i>Richmond Recording Corp. d/b/a PRC Recording Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 615 (1986), enforced, 836 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1987)	16, 18, 19
<i>Richmond Recording Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 836 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1987)	15, 16, 26, 35
<i>Roundy's Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 674 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United Steel & Serv. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 544 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12
<i>Universal Truss, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 733 (2006)	32, 33
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	22
Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	11, 14, 17
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 7, 10, 13, 14
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 7, 10, 13, 14
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	11, 12, 21, 22, 23
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
Regulations:	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(c).....	22
